
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Civic Affairs 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 22 September 2021 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 

4    Public Questions  

5    Internal Audit Plan: Progress Report (Pages 7 - 22) 

6    Annual Governance Statement (Pages 23 - 66) 

7    Statement of Accounts 2020/21 (Pages 67 - 
276) 

8    Annual Report on Counter Fraud and Corruption (Pages 277 - 
300) 

9    Risk Management Strategy and Framework (Pages 301 - 
326) 

10    Freedom Of Information, Data Protection And 
Transparency: Annual Report 2020/21 

(Pages 327 - 
344) 

11    Calendar of Meetings 2022/23 (Pages 345 - 
348) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Civic Affairs Members: Sargeant (Chair), Davey (Vice-Chair), Dryden, 
Flaubert, Gehring and O'Reilly 

Alternates: Dalzell and Moore 
 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

 
Public health and well-being for meeting arrangements 

 
Whilst the situation with COVID-19 is on-going, the Council will be following 
the latest Government guidance in organising and holding its meetings. 
 
We ask you to maintain social distancing at all times and maintain your face 
covering unless you are exempt or when speaking at the meeting.  Hand 
sanitiser will be available on entry to the meeting. 
 
If members of the public wish to address the committee please contact 
Democratic Services democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two 
working days before the meeting. 

 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 14 July 2021 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 14 July 2021 
 5.30  - 6.23 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Sargeant (Chair), Dalzell, Davey (Vice-Chair), Dryden, 
Flaubert and O'Reilly 
 
Officers:  
Head of Shared Internal Audit Service: Jonathan Tully 
Electoral Services Manager: Vicky Breading 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe  
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

21/19/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Gehring, Councillor Dalzell attended 
as the alternate.  
 
Apologies were also received from Robert Pollock, Chief Executive, Rob 
Bennett, Independent Person.  

21/20/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
None were declared.  

21/21/Civ Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 17 May and 27 May were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

21/22/Civ Public Questions 
 
No public questions were received.  

21/23/Civ Review of Elections 2021 
 

The Committee received a report from the Electoral Services Manager 
regarding the Review of Elections 2021 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 14 July 2021 

 

 
 
 

2 

In response to the report the Committee thanked the Electoral Services 
Manager and the Electoral Team for the mammoth effort it had taken to 
organise the four elections during COVID-19, the hard work was appreciated.  

 

The pandemic had disrupted the usual planning of the electoral process and 
staff were to be commended for the way in which they had ensured the 
delivery of a successful election(s). It was noted the additional work that had 
been carried out, the mitigation measures in place to safeguard both staff, 
politicians, and voters, making sure of social distancing at the polling booths 
and the count, the introduction of new ways of working while having to deal 
with the usual workloads.  

 

The Electoral Services Manager confirmed the virtual briefings and staff 
training had worked well and welcomed the introduction of the timed delivery 
of nomination papers.  

 

Confirmed that the Presiding Officer had the power to remove disruptive 
individuals off private land, whether inside or outside. If those individuals were 
on public land outside of the private boundary it would become a police 
matter.  

 

The count venue had been relocated out of the Guildhall and feedback 
received from staff and election agents had been largely positive. Any 
negative feedback had stemmed from measures in place because of COVID-
19 so could be addressed and dealt with in time for the next election count.  

 

Due to the boundary changes there were relationships which were yet to be 
established with the administrators of the new polling stations, but these 
would develop with time.   

 

In response to a question why residents living opposite St Philip Howard 
Polling Station could not use it.  The Electoral Services Manager advised this 
would be looked into and a response given outside of the meeting.  

 

Committee Manager note: St Philip Howard polling station was not a polling 
station on 6 May, as the Council had been refused use of it during the 
pandemic. This meant electors living nearby needed to be relocated to the 
next closest station. Following the polling district review, it was identified as 
the polling station for those in the immediate vicinity and barring no further 

Page 4



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Wednesday, 14 July 2021 

 

 
 
 

3 

refusal by St. Phillip Howard, it will be those elector’s polling station in May 
2022. 

 

The Electoral Services Manager asked for her thanks to be recorded for the 
work of Andrew Grant, Returning Officer (RO) and the support provided by 
the County RO. Also emphasised the resilience of the counting staff, and 
especially the count supervisors, who worked such long hours and 
maintained COVID-19 measures.  

 

The Committee 

 

NOTED the report.  

21/24/Civ Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 
 
The committee received a progress report from the Head of Internal Audit 
regarding the Internal Audit Plan 2021/2022 and current opinion on the control 
environment based on work from the last six months. 
 
The Committee Manager read out a question on behalf of the Independent 
Person regarding duplicate payments. The Head of Internal Audit 
acknowledged there was an increased risk of duplicate payments during the 
pandemic with remote working. The Council had recently submitted payments 
data to the Cabinet Office through the National Fraud Initiative exercise and 
would investigate any potential duplicated payments. In addition, the Council 
was investigating ways to carry out more routine data matching using the IT 
systems already in place.  
 
The financial statements and value for money position of local authorities, 
which the City Council shares services with, are reviewed by the External 
Auditors. Internal Audit will review shared services risks and systems where 
they are the lead authority. Assurance is provided in the Annual Governance 
Statement, and any significant issues would be reported.  
 
Following a discussion on cyber security risk, the Head of Internal Audit 
agreed this was one of the biggest areas of risk. The assurance is provided by 
Huntingdonshire District Council as the lead authority for ICT. Different reviews 
were undertaken regularly to ensure robust measures were in place`.  
 
Audits offered an opportunity to challenge, look for improvements and 
determine if working practices needed to be changed.  

Page 5



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Wednesday, 14 July 2021 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
Noted the comment on partners, shared services, third parties and trading 
companies and the risks they presented to the City Council. This was a 
complex area due to the variety of different governance arrangements in place. 
The Council completes assurance mapping which evidences sources of 
assurance from partners as part of the Annual Governance Statement process 
 
The Committee:  
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
i. Approve the draft Audit Plan and Strategy; and 
ii. Approve the supporting Charter and the Code of Ethics. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.23 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 6



Item  

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

 

 

1. Introduction / Executive Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the committee of the work of 

Internal Audit, completed between July 2021 to September 2021, 

developments within the team, and the forward plan of work. 

1.2 The role of Internal Audit is to provide the Civic Affairs Committee, 

and Management, with independent assurance on the effectiveness 

of the internal control environment. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee note the contents of the 

report.  

3. Background 

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Council 

“must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 

effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance 

processes; taking into account public sector internal auditing 

standards or guidance.” 

3.2 Internal Audit assists the Council, and the Civic Affairs Committee, 

to discharge its governance responsibilities. Our work supports the 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee     [22/09/2021] 

Report by:  

Jonathan Tully, Head of Shared Internal Audit Service  

Tel: 01223 - 458180  Email: jonathan.tully@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Council’s corporate objectives, and the corporate governance 

framework. 

3.3 Internal audit coverage is planned so that the focus is upon those 

areas and risks which will most impact upon the council’s ability to 

achieve its objectives.  

3.4 Internal Audit work should help add value to the Council by helping 

to improve systems, mitigate risks, and subsequently inform the 

Annual Governance Statement. 

4. Implications 

(a) Financial 
[...]
l to the organisation. Equally a system may be operating effectively and have full assurance, but if a risk 
materialised it may have a major impact to the organisation. 

Term  Description  

Major 
The risks associated with the system are significant. If the risk materialises it would have a major impact upon the organisation. 

Moderate 
The risks associated with the system are medium. If the risk materialises it would have a moderate impact upon the 
organisation. 

Minor 
The risks associated with the system are low. If the risks materialises it would have a minor impact on the organisation. 

 

P
age 22



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

Annual Governance Statement 

and Local Code of Governance 

 

1.  Introduction / Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 

2020/2021, and the Local Code of Corporate Governance, for 

consideration by the Civic Affairs Committee.  

1.2 The purpose of this report is to report the annual review of effectiveness, 

provide updates on the progress from the previous year, communicate 

any new governance issues, and provide an update of the Local Code of 

Corporate Governance. 

2.  Recommendations 

2.1 Members of the committee should approve the Annual Governance 

Statement in advance of the Statement of Accounts. To help complete 

this, members should note: 

 the arrangements for compiling, reporting on and signing the AGS; 

 the progress made on issues reported in the previous year; 

 the current review of effectiveness 

 the issues considered for inclusion in the current AGS; 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee     [22/09/2021] 

Report by:  

Jonathan Tully, Head of Shared Internal Audit Service  

Tel: 01223 - 458180  Email: jonathan.tully@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

2.2 Members should note and endorse the amendments to the updated Local 

Code of Corporate Gover
[...]
ical and Financial 
Accounting) 

Tel: 01223 458126 Email: francesca.lawton@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

None directly affected 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

2.1 That the Committee receive the Audit Results Report presented by EY. 
 
2.2 That the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2021 be 

approved, subject to any remaining amendments per recommendation 
2.3. 

 
2.3 That authority be delegated to the Chair of the meeting, in consultation 

with the Opposition Spokes, to approve any amendments to the 
Statement of Accounts arising from remaining audit procedures, 
provided that these do not have a material impact on the Council’s 
usable reserves or result in any changes to the auditor’s opinion. 

 
2.4 That the Chair of the meeting be authorised to sign the Letter of 

Representation and the Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2021 on behalf of the Council. 

 

3.  Background 

 
3.1.  Draft unaudited accounts were published on 30 July 2021, in line with 

the revised timetable for 2020/21 set out by central government in 
response to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 
3.2 EY commenced the final accounts phase of their audit in mid-June. As 

at the time of writing, most of the audit is well progressed with few 
errors having been identified so far. 
 

3.3 A revised Statement of Accounts is attached at Appendix 1, 
incorporating a small number of audit and management adjustments. 
 

3.4 There is one further material change to the Statement of Accounts 
which is anticipated, relating to the net pension liability on the Balance 
Sheet. The auditors of the Cambridgeshire Pension Fund (also EY) 
have identified a material difference between the estimated pension 
asset values used by the actuary in calculating the Council’s net 
liability, and the actual asset values (which were not yet available to the 
actuary at the time of issuing their report). As a result, we are currently 
aw
[...]
 up to date; and 

 taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 
 

Opinion 

I certify that the Statement of Accounts present a true and fair view of the financial position 
of Cambridge City Council at 31 March 2021 and of its income and expenditure for the year 
then ended. 

 

 
 

Caroline Ryba, Head of Finance 

XX September 2021 

I confirm that these accounts were approved by the Civic Affairs Committee at its meeting 
held on 22 September 2021.  

 

 

Cllr Mike Sargeant, Chair of Civic Affairs Committee 

XX September 2021 

 

Page 89



Annual Governance Statement 

 

  Statement of Accounts      xvi 

 

Introduction and Purpose 

The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance with the 
law and proper standards, that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and 
that it also provides value for money. It has to effectively manage its risks and put in place 
proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs.  

Definition of Corporate Governance 

Corporate governance generally refers to the processes by which an organisation is 
directed, controlled, led and held to account. 

Good governance in the public sector means: "achieving the intended outcomes while acting 
in the public interest at all times"  

The Governance Framework 

Our governance framework comprises the culture, values, systems and processes by which 
the Council is directed and controlled. It brings together an underlying set of legislative and 
regulatory requirements, good practice principles and management processes. 

The Council has a robust process for reviewing and updating the governance framework. 

 

The Council has set out aims and objectives which are published on our website1. The 
Council has a clear vision to "lead a united city, ‘One Cambridge - Fair for All’, in which a 
economic dynamism and prosperity are combined with social justice and equality" The vision 
h
[...]
 controls cannot operate as effectively, and potential 

opportunities for improved ways of working. This was recognised 
by the Civic Affairs Committee, Management, and the Internal 
Audit Plan has considered changes to control environment as part 

of its ongoing assurance work. 

 

Minimising the risk of fraud and 

error 

The Council has delivered business and personal grant support 
schemes as part of the Covid-19 pandemic response. New and 

emerging grant support schemes are a desirable target for 
fraudsters, diverting resources and support away from those in 

need. 

We completed fraud risk assessments, and developed appropriate 
controls, to manage any increased risk of fraud and error and also 
help ensure support is provided to those in need. We have worked 

with the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy to 
provide assurance that the grant schemes are being delivered 
effectively and have provided intelligence of potential organised 

crime to the relevant professional bodies. 

 

 

 

Page 97



Annual Governance Statement 

 

  Statement of Accounts      xxiv 

 

Review of Effectiveness 

The Council has a number of policies and procedures which are recorded in its Local Code 

of Governance18. These are mapped to the seven principles of good governance.  

The effectiveness of the key elements of the governance framework is reviewed throughout 

the year. This activity is informed by the work of senior officers who have responsibility for 

the development and maintenance of the governance environment, the Head of Internal 

Audit’s annual report, and from comments received from external auditors and other review 

agencies and inspectorates.  

The Council is involved in partnership working and has group relationships with other 

entities. The Cambridge City Housing Company Ltd, Cambridge Investment Partnership 

LLP, and the Cambridge Live Group are incorporated into Group Financial Statements in our 

Statement of Accounts
[...]
st practice guidance and 

have updated it.  

2.  Recommendations 

2.1 Civic Affairs Committee is asked to approve the revised Risk 

Management Strategy & Framework (Appendix A) and agree that 

Officers can make subsequent minor updates and amendments. 

  

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee [22nd September 2021] 

Report by:  

Jonathan Tully, Head of Shared Internal Audit Service  

Tel: 01223 458180 Email: jonathan.tully@cambridge.gov.uk 

Stephanie Fisher, Principal Internal Auditor  

Tel: 01223 458184 Email: stephanie.fisher@cambridge.gov.uk 

 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 301

Agenda Item 9

mailto:jonathan.tully@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:stephanie.fisher@cambridge.gov.uk


 
Agenda page no. 

 

 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The Council has a toolkit to manage risk which comprises:  

 

Risk Management 

Strategy  

This sets out the aims of an effective Risk 

Management System at the Council.  

Risk Management 

Framework  

This sets outs the tools and techniques which 

are used. 

 

3.2 Internal Audit took over responsibility for coordinating Risk Management 

in October 2019 following an internal re-organisation. This was reflected 

in our Internal Audit Charter to ensure that we maintained suitable 

independence and that management remains responsible for the 

management of their own risks.  

3.3 We have undertaken a review of the Risk Management Strategy & 

Framework, which was last updated and approved by Civic Affairs in 

2013. Our review has been timed to incorporate updated Risk 

Management best practice guidance published during 2020.  The revised 

Strategy and Framework also reflects recent changes to the Council’s 

priorities and aims to support an agile, transformational approach to risk 

management.  

3.4 We considered the effectiveness of the existing Risk Management 

Strategy & Framework and in our opinion Risk Management tools are 

embedded with the Council, however we also identified opportunities for 

improvement.  

3.5 T
[...]
tionally left blank



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

 

 

2021/22 Area Committees, Additional Council Meeting  

and the Municipal Year 2022/23 (Indicative)  

 

1. Introduction 

  The report seeks decisions on various committee meeting matters.  

2.  Recommendations 

 

2.1 To continue with Area Committees held virtually until April 2022 then 

review in May 2022. 

 

2.2 To agree to an additional Council Meeting in w/c 28 February or 7 

March 2022, with the already scheduled 24 February 2022 Council 

dealing with the Budget (HRA capital and General Fund BSR) only.  The 

date for the additional meeting to be agreed by the Chief Executive in 

consultation with the Mayor and Group Leaders. 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee     22/09/2021 

Report by:  

Democratic Services Manager, Gary Clift  

Tel: 01223 - 457011  Email: gary.clift@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

None directly affected 

Page 345

Agenda Item 11



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

2.3 To remove the April 2022 council meeting from the calendar. 

 

2.3 To comment and agree the meetings calendar 2022/23. 

 

3.  Background 

 
 Area Committees 
 
3.1 At Council on 27 May it was agreed to hold area committees virtually up 

to 31 December initially, with a review by Civic Affairs Committee in the 
autumn on a more permanent change. 

 
3.2 As at 17 September, two for each area have met.  The viewing figures 

and public speakers have been: 
 
 North-10 (June), 17 (September) 
 West/Central-14, (June), 12 (September) 
 South-9 (June), 17 (September 
 East-25 (June), TBC (September) 
 
3.3 With hindsight, expecting to make a decision after just two rounds of 

area committee is premature if Members want to agree a permanent 
revert to meeting in person or decide to hold these meetings on-line 
only.  The Council is investing in equipment to live stream its meetings 
from committee rooms and the council chamber from September.  If 
Members want to make a permanent change to Area Committees it 
would be better to continue on-line for a further two cycles of meetings 
each to get a year’s worth of experience, reviewing in May 2022.  In the 
meantime any decisions will be made by officers following the debate 
had at an area committee eg. small community grants.  

 
3.4 There is a wider debate to be had about Area Committees and the value 

added of the current format, agenda items and terms of reference which 
have been raised by Members for some time.  A review being 
commissioned by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny on the 
Council’s decision-making will contribute to this. 

 
 Additional Council meeting 
  
3.4 At the Budget Council meeting on Thursday 25 February, all the 

business could not be dealt with so the meeting was adjourned to the 

Page 346



 
Report page no. 3 Agenda page no. 

 

 

following Monday 1 March.  Group Leaders agreed that an additional 
Council meeting should be included in the calendar as a matter of 
course, so one meeting dealt with budget setting only, the other would 
deal with all other business. 

 
3.5 It is not unusual for Councils to have a dedicated meeting for budget 

setting.  The additional meeting for 2022 should take place after the 
scheduled budget meeting on 24 February, on a Thursday within the 
next two weeks (Thursday 3 or 10 March-with subsequent moving of an 
area committee already scheduled). 

 
3.6 As Members have agreed in recent years, it is proposed to remove the 

April Council meeting from the calendar. 
 
 Calendar 2022/23 
 
3.1 This committee sets the forward programme of dates for the Council 

and committee meetings, with Group Leaders having seen the draft 
calendar for any prior comment.  The four Area Committees confirm 
dates at respective meetings in February-April each year.  

 
3.2 The annual calendar avoids main school holidays and political party 

conferences where possible. Liaison with our partner 
Councils/authorities is done s
[...]
10
DCF  TBC 10.00 28 26 23 27 25 22 31 21 (Weds) 23 18
JSEF Tues 17.00 12 11 31
East Area * Thurs 19.00 23 15 1 16
North Area  * Thurs 19.00 9 1 17 2
South Area * Mon 19.00 13 5 28 6
West Area * Thurs 19.00 16 8 24 9
Joint Local Planning Advisory Group 17.30
Executive Mon 18.00 6
* Area Committees set their own dates and times in between Jan - March 2022

Member briefings TIME MAY JUNE JULY AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APRIL MAY
Mon, Tues or Wed at 18.00 00:00 various*
*various member briefings/training sessions for new/all councillors are taking place during May (see Induction Programme)

2022 Lib Dem Party Conference
2022 Labour Party Conference

P
age 349

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Internal Audit Plan: Progress Report
	6 Annual Governance Statement
	Annual Governance Statement 2021 (1)
	Local Code of Governance - Tracked Change PDF

	7 Statement of Accounts 2020/21
	Appendix 1 -  Statement of Accounts 2020-21 DRAFT
	Appendix 2 - 21 Cambridge City Council - Audit Results Report 2020-21 - Client - 13 September 2021
	Appendix 3 - Letter of Representation 2020-21

	8 Annual Report on Counter Fraud and Corruption
	Prevention of Fraud and Corruption Policy (1)

	9 Risk Management Strategy and Framework
	Appendix A Risk Management Framework and Strategy - 2021 FINAL

	10 Freedom Of Information, Data Protection And Transparency: Annual Report 2020/21
	11 Calendar of Meetings 2022/23
	Meeting_Card_22_23
	Meetings Calendar 2022-2023





Minutes of the meeting


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 22 September 2021 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 22 September 2021 
 5.30  - 7.20 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Sargeant (Chair), Davey (Vice-Chair), Dryden and 
Gehring 
 
Officers: 
Caroline Ryba-Head of Finance,  
Jody Etherington- Deputy Head of Finance,  
Francesca Lawton-Senior Accountant,  
Jonathan Tully-Head of Shared Internal Audit,  
Stephanie Fisher-Principal Internal Auditor,  
Mark Hodgson EY (External Auditor),  
Eleanor Dent-Deputy Data Protection Officer,  
Gary Clift-Democratic Services Manager 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

21/25/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors O’Reilly and Flaubert and the 
Council’s Independent Person, Rob Bennett. 

21/26/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations made. 

21/27/Civ Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2021 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

21/28/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

21/29/Civ Internal Audit Plan: Progress Report 
 
The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report.  The completed audits on 
pages 14 and 15 were highlighted and it was noted that there would be a 



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 22 September 2021 

 

 
 
 

2 

continuing requirement to report back to both Government and HMRC on the 
range of business grants allocated throughout the pandemic. 
 
Members asked the following: 

i) Has the Council encountered fraud of any scale yet with regards the 
Covid business grants? 

ii) Remind how shared services are audited? 
iii) Could strategic risks be linked to assurance work mand could the 

committee pick this up? 
iv) What is the Council’s oversight of independent companies eg Cambridge 

Investment Partnership? 
v) Is the service on track to deliver the Audit Plan by the end of the financial 

year and are the team’s resources sufficient? 
 
The Head of Internal Audit replied in order of the above: 
 

i) Serious and organised fraud is reported to the National Anti-Fraud 
Network and Central Government, as it is likely not to be exclusive to 
Cambridge. We have referred cases and although we are not currently 
aware of any proven fraud at this stage it is likely there will be evidence 
of some in the longer term. 

ii) Referring to the Payroll audit and shared services reviews, it is usual for 
the lead authority to commission the audit and then the other partner 
councils will be informed of the results. 

iii) There are synergies between risk management and the internal audit 
risk-based plan, also reflected in the strategy and framework later on the 
agenda (minute 21/33/Civ). 

iv) Separate and independent entities will have their own governance 
arrangements. Our Governance Framework, reported in the Annual 
Governance Statement, will reflect their assurance processes where 
possible, and the outcome of any reviews we have completed. 

v) It was difficult to say with certainty due to the potential external factors 
and rapid pace of change. Completion of the plan assumes both the 
resilience in the team, and the availability of the teams being audited. 

 
Resolved- 
 
To note the contents of the report. 

21/30/Civ Annual Governance Statement 
 
The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report. 



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Wednesday, 22 September 2021 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
Resolved – 
 
To note the arrangements for compiling, reporting on and signing the AGS; the 
progress made on issues reported in the previous year; the current review of 
effectiveness; the issues considered for inclusion in the current AGS. 
 
To note and endorse the amendments to the updated Local Code of Corporate 
Governance 

21/31/Civ Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
 
The Senior Accountant introduced the report.  An amendment to 
recommendation 2.2 and a supplementary report had been published earlier in 
the day and was also tabled.  The Committee had been advised that the 
amendment was a result of an updated valuation of the Council’s pension fund 
assets from the scheme actuary. The officers were anticipating sign off by 30 
September, although the late update may delay matters slightly. 
 
Mr Hodgson for the Council’s External Auditor (EY) made the following 
comments: 
 

i) The Council and EY had worked well, with the Council providing a good 
set of papers this year which helped enormously.  He was hopeful of 
completion by 30 September.  Commentary in Appendix E will go in the 
Annual Auditor’s Report. 

ii) Page 228 illustrated the explanation of the outstanding work on the 
pensions valuations/disclosures which should be resolved by 30 
September. 

iii) Pages 240-247 illustrated an overall unqualified opinion, in summary the 
Council was in a good place. 

 
Members congratulated the finance team and EY on a productive and timely 
audit and the Chair asked that Members’ appreciation be passed onto the 
council officer and EY teams who had worked on this. 
 
Resolved –  
 
To receive the Audit Results Report presented by EY. 
 



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Wednesday, 22 September 2021 

 

 
 
 

4 

That the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2021 (as 
amended by appendix 1 to the supplementary report) be approved subject to 
any remaining amendments per recommendation below 
 
That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with the Spokes, to 
approve any amendments to the Statement of Accounts arising from the 
remaining audit procedures, provided that these do not have a material impact 
on the Council’s usable reserves or result in any changes to the auditor’s 
opinion. 
 
That the Chair be authorised to sign the Letter of Representation and the 
Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2021 on behalf of the 
Council. 

21/32/Civ Annual Report on Counter Fraud and Corruption 
 
The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report. 
 
Members asked the following: 
 

i) Is there a phone-line to report fraud? 
ii) Have there been whistleblowers this year? 
iii) Is there a need to provide educational communication, to be proactive 

and prevent fraud? 
 
The Head of Internal Audit replied in order: 
 

i) There was a dedicated external line which is managed by the Fraud and 
Enforcement Team. 

ii) There had been two whistleblowers this year. 
iii) We help staff to be vigilant and aware of fraud risks by promoting 

information on the Council’s intranet pages. 
 
Resolved- 
 
To note the contents of the report. 

21/33/Civ Risk Management Strategy and Framework 
 
The Principal Internal Auditor introduced the report. 
 
Members asked the following: 



Civic Affairs Civ/5 Wednesday, 22 September 2021 

 

 
 
 

5 

 
i) How does Audit work with senior management to get buy-in and what 

training is given? 
ii) If officers make changes, could the document have a change log so the 

Committee can follow the iterations? 
iii) Will the committee receive a report on the key strategic risks facing the 

Council with scoring/mitigations/actions required? 
iv) Can the committee receive a review after 6 months of how things are 

going? 
v) How do we share risk management of shared services? 

 
The officers answered in order: 
 

i) The draft Strategy and Framework was shared with the Senior 
Leadership Team and Senior Management Team for their input.  Internal 
Audit are currently working with them to update all corporate and service 
risk and generate a renewed focus on risk management.  Internal Audit 
are planning further support to managers/Heads of Service on the usage 
of the Risk Register in the form of formal and ad-hoc training. Heads of 
Service have been asked to identify/nominate officers to attend training.  
The Risk Management Intranet pages have also been enhanced to 
provide more information and support for officers 

ii) Yes 
iii) Roles and responsibilities are set out in the Framework. Executive 

Councillors should be aware of the key risks in their area through 
discussion with their Heads of Service.  The role of the Committee is to 
review the Strategy, and the Framework.  Officers will consider the 
Committee’s request to be sighted on the key strategic risks and how 
that can be achieved. 

iv) Yes 
v) Shared Service risks are reported to the Shared Service Board. 
 
Resolved- 
 
To approve the revised Risk Management Strategy and Framework 
(appendix a) and agree that officers can make subsequent minor updates 
and amendments. 

21/34/Civ Freedom Of Information, Data Protection And Transparency: 
Annual Report 2020/21 
 
The Deputy Data Protection Officer introduced the report. 



Civic Affairs Civ/6 Wednesday, 22 September 2021 

 

 
 
 

6 

 
In response to a question, the officer undertook to see if FoI could be better 
highlighted on the website although stating that the vast majority were received 
via email. 
 
The Committee thanked the officer for a comprehensive report. 
 
Resolved- 
 
That the report was noted 

21/35/Civ Calendar of Meetings 2022/23 
 
The Democratic Services Manager introduced the report.  The committee was 
advised that recommendation 2.1 was withdrawn and the committee would 
review the decision to hold virtual area committees at its February 2022 
meeting in accordance with the Council decision of 28 May 2021. 
 
The Committee was advised that it has been an error to arrange committees in 
September when the political party conferences (Labour and Liberal 
Democrat) took place as it had been avoided in previous years.  A correction 
would be made to the proposed 2022/23 calendar to ensure both were 
avoided. 
 
Resolved- 
 
To agree to an additional council meeting in w/c 28 February or 7 March 2022 
with the already scheduled 24 February 2022 Council dealing with the budget 
only.  The date for the additional meeting to be agreed by the Chief Executive 
in consultation with the Mayor and Group Leaders. 
 
To remove the April 2022 council meeting from the calendar. 
 
To agree the meetings calendar for 2022/23. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.20 pm 
 

CHAIR 
 


